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Theater Sound1. 3.5mm Audio Cable

2. RCA Cable

3. AC Adapter

Remote Control

Wall Mount Fittings

Screw x 2pcs

INCLUDES:
• Theater Sound 
• Remote Control
• 3.5mm Audio Cable
• RCA Cable
• AC Adapter
• 2 Mounting Screws
• 2 Mounting Anchors
• User’s Guide/Warranty Card
• Registration
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SAFETY INFORMATION
IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS - 
READ CAREFULLY BEFORE USE.

Keep these instructions.
• Do not use this unit near water.
• Clean only with a lightly damp cloth.
• Do not block any ventilation openings.
•    Install in accordance with the supplied Quick Start Guide and this 

User’s Guide.
•  Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched, particularly at 

 plugs, and the point where it exits from the unit.
• Do not allow the power cord to overhang the edge of a table.
• Unplug this unit when unused for long periods of time.

!

!

This symbol indicates that there are important 
operating maintenance instructions in the literature 
accompanying this unit.

This symbol indicates that dangerous voltage 
constituting a risk of electric shock is present within 
this unit.

WARNING! TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRICAL 
SHOCK, DO NOT EXPOSE THIS UNIT TO RAIN OR MOISTURE.
THE UNIT MUST NOT BE EXPOSED TO DRIPPING AND SPLASH-
ING AND NO OBJECTS FILLED WITH LIQUIDS SHOULD BE 
PLACED ON TOP OF IT OR NEAR IT.

NOTE: No naked flames such as candles should be 
placed near or underneath the unit.
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This unit has been produced according to all current safety regulations. 
The following safety tips should safeguard users against careless use 
and the dangers connected with such use.

•  Although this appliance has been carefully manufactured and rigorous-
ly checked prior to leaving the factory, as with all electrical appliances 
it is possible for problems to develop. If you notice smoke, an exces-
sive buildup of heat or any other unexpected phenomena, you should 
disconnect the plug from the main power socket immediately.

•  Ensure that the unit is sufficiently ventilated! Never place next to or 
underneath curtains!

•  The main plug or appliance coupler is used as the disconnect device, 
the disconnect device shall remain readily operable.

•  This set should only be connected to a main power supply which 
matches that stated on the label on the rear of it-do not attempt to con-
nect it to any other type of supply.

•  The socket-outlet must be installed near the equipment and should be 
readily accessible.

•  To prevent overload, don’t share the same main supply socket with too 
many other items of equipment.

•  Apparatus with Class 1 construction shall be connected to a main 
socket outlet with a protective grounding connection.

• Keep away from rodents. Rodents enjoy biting into electric flexes.
•  Always hold the plug when pulling out the plug from the main supply 

socket. Do not pull on the flex. The flex can become overloaded and 
cause a short circuit.

• Set up the unit so that no one is able to trip over the flex.
• Do not place heavy items on the flex, which may damage it.
•  Take note that the flex cannot be reached and pulled by young chil-

dren, avoiding injury.
•  Do not set up the unit near heat sources. The casing and the flex could 

be damaged by the impact of heat.
•  Avoid placing the unit on any surfaces that may be subject to vibra-

tions or shocks.
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•  When you leave your home for long periods of time, unplug the AC 
power cable for safety reasons.

•  The unit becomes warm when in operation. Do not place any covers or 
blankets on the unit in order to prevent overheating.

•  The ventilation holes are not to be blocked. Do not set up near radia-
tors. 

•  Do not place in direct sunshine. When placing on a shelf leave 5cm (2 
inches) free space around the whole unit.

•  Do not allow water or moisture to enter the unit. Do NOT use in wet or 
moist areas such as Bathrooms, steamy kitchens or near swimming 
pools.

• Do not use this unit where moisture condensation may occur.
• Any repairs must be carried out by qualified personnel only.
•  Liquids spilled into the unit can cause serious damage. Switch the set 

OFF and disconnect the main power supply, then consult a qualified 
service person before attempting to use the unit again.

•  Do NOT remove the safety covers. There are no useable or service-
able parts inside. You may invalidate the warranty.

• Qualified personnel must only service this apparatus.
• Take good care of the remote control, do not drop.
•  Never place hot objects or open flame sources on or close to the unit. 

High temperatures can melt plastic and lead to fires.
•  To clean, use a soft dry cloth. Do NOT use solvents or petrol based 

fluids. For stubborn stains, you may use a damp cloth with diluted 
detergent.



6

WELCOME!
Congratulations on purchasing the Theater Sound Premium Bluetooth 
Speaker. The Theater Sound allows you to play audio content from a 
television, iPad, iPhone, iPod, Blackberry, Bluetooth enabled mobile 
phone, mp3 player, tablet, computer or any device with a 3.5mm or RCA 
output.

Please read the warning section carefully before using your Theater 
Sound.

NOTE:
Ventilation
When placing the Theater Sound on an entertainment center, bookshelf, 
or any type of enclosed space, be sure to allow at least 2-3 inches of 
space around the unit for ventilation. If the unit is enclosed in a tight 
space, without ventilation, heat generated can produce a potential 
hazard. 

 2-3 Inches
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SET UP
Setting up your Theater Sound
Plug the power cable into a standard three pin wall socket and switch 
the power ON at the wall (if the wall has an ON/OFF switch).

The Remote Control Battery
1.   The remote uses 1 “CR 2025” battery (included).
2. Remove the transparent sheet. 
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YOUR THEATER SOUND
Features Defined
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Features Defined
1. LCD display

2. STAND BY button: Press to turn the Theater Sound OFF or ON

3. SOURCE Press to switch between AUX/Line, Bluetooth, and FM

4. MUTE button: Press to mute the volume

5.  REMOTE SENSOR Ensure this area is not covered or blocked by any 
object

6.  Power indicator The Bluetooth indicator LED will flash while searching 

for Bluetooth signal. The Bluetooth indicator LED will light continuous 

when successfully synced. 

7. VOL + Press to increase the volume

8. VOL -  Press to reduce the volume

9. Mounting Bracket

10. FM Antenna

11.  AUX/LINE in jack To insert either RCA cable or 3.5mm auxiliary cable
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12. DC power in
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LOCATIONS OF REMOTE CONTROL
Controls Defined
1. STAND BY button: Press to turn the Theater Sound off or on.

2. CLOCK Press to set the time.

3.  SOURCE Press to switch between AUX/Line, Bluetooth, and FM radio.

4. TUNE BACK Press to tune the FM radio. This button is for radio only.

5. VOL- Press to reduce the volume.

6.  SEARCH DOWN Press to navigate down radio stations. This button is 
for radio only.

7.  EQ button Press to select FLAT, ROCK, JAZZ, POP and CLASSICAL.

8. MUTE button Press to mute the volume.

9. ALARM  Press to set the alarm.

10. SLEEP Press repeatedly to set the sleep timer.

11.  SEARCH UP Press to navigate up radio stations. This button is for 
radio only.

12. 3D Press to turn 3D sound effects on and off.

13. MEM Press to cycle through saved radio stations.

14.  TUNE FORWARD Press to tune the FM radio. This button is for radio 
only.
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15. VOL + Press to increase the volume.
FM RADIO
FM Antenna
Adjust the FM Wire Antenna (included) to get the best reception signal.

Tuning the FM Radio
1. Press the STANDBY button to turn the Theater Sound on.
2. Press the SOURCE button to switch to FM radio mode.
3.  Press the  or  buttons on the remote to tune the FM radio.

Listening to a Saved Radio Station
1. Press the STANDBY button to turn the Theater Sound on.
2. Press the SOURCE button to switch to FM radio mode.
3.  Press the UP and DOWN buttons on the remote to cycle through 

saved radio stations.

Saving a Radio Station
1. Follow the instructions for tuning the FM radio.
2. After tuning to the desired station, press the MEM button.
3. Press the UP or DOWN buttons on the remote to select a preset.
4.  Press the MEM button to save the current radio station to the se-

lected preset.

Up to 20 stations can be saved to the Theater Sound’s memory.

CLOCK, ALARM AND SLEEP TIMER
Setting the Clock
1. Press the STANDBY button to turn the power off.
2. Press the CLOCK button on the remote control.
3. The hour on the display will begin blinking.
4. Press the   or   buttons on the remote to adjust the hour.
5.  Press the CLOCK button again on the remote control. The minutes 

on the display will begin blinking.
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6. Press the  and   buttons on the remote to adjust the minutes.
7. Press the CLOCK button again to finish setting the time.

Setting the Sleep Timer
1. Press the STANDBY button to turn the power on.
2.  Press the SOURCE button on the Theater Sound to switch to the 

desired sleep timer source.
3. Press the SLEEP button repeatedly to set the sleep timer.
4.  After the set sleep time has expired, the Theater Sound will automati-

cally power off

Setting the Alarm
1. Press the STANDBY button to turn the power on.
2. Adjust the volume to the desired level.
3. Press the STANDBY button to turn the power off.
4. Press the ALARM button on the remote control.
5. The alarm time on the display will begin blinking.
6.  Press the  or   buttons on the remote to adjust the hour.
7.  Press the ALARM button again on the remote control. The minutes 

on the display will begin blinking.
8. Press the   and   buttons on the remote to adjust the minutes.
9. Wait 5 seconds to finish setting the alarm.
10. ALARM will appear on the display when the alarm is set.
11.  Press and hold the ALARM button for 2-3 seconds to cancel the 

alarm.

OPERATING AND CONNECTING AN 
EXTERNAL DEVICE
You can connect external devices (iPad, iPhone, iPod, smartphones, 
mp3 players, tablets, computers, television…etc.) to the Theater Sound 
in several ways:
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Using a RCA Audio Cable
Plug the red and white ends of the included RCA cable into the red and 
white RCA outputs of your audio device. Plug the other 3.5mm auxiliary 
end of the RCA cable into the AUX IN located on the back of the Theater 
Sound.

Using a 3.5MM Auxiliary Cable
You can also connect an external device to your Theater Sound using 
the AUX IN socket on the back of the unit. To play the external device 
you will need to select AUX using the SOURCE button.

Once the device is connected, you can control playback as you would 
usually.

Press the VOLUME + and - buttons on the audio device to increase or 
reduce the volume.

Press the MUTE button to turn the sound off. Press it again to return to 
the previous volume level. 

TV

1

MEMU

------
2

Headphone Audio Output
CH (red)Left (white) Bluetooth
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BLUETOOTH SET UP
1.  Switch on the Theater Sound. Press the SOURCE button and select 

BT function.
2.  The BT blue LED will flash 3 seconds and then stop for 30 seconds. It 

is now searching for the last paired device.
3.  If there is no device found, the blue LED will flash again. At this time, 

you can pair with a new device. Turn on a Bluetooth enabled device 
such as an iPod, iPhone, iPad, Blackberry, smartphone, computer…
etc. When a device is connected and paired with the Theater Sound, 
it will show the name of F-3089N. Enter password 0000 to connect.

4.  If the initial set up connection is successful, the next time the speaker 
is turned on, the speaker will automatically pair to the last device it 
was connected with.

5.  If there is no Bluetooth enabled device found, the BT blue LED will 
continue to flash non-stop.

NOTE:
1.  The Theater Sound only connects to one device at a time. Turn off 

the Theater Sound in order to pair it with another Bluetooth enabled 
device.

2.  The transmission range for the Theater Sound is a standard 10 me-
ters or 32 feet.

3.  Interference may occur during playback when using the Bluetooth 
connection near other wireless devices. If playback through Bluetooth 
is problematic, move the Theater Sound and the audio device to a 
different location, or use the 3.5mm audio cable to hardwire the con-
nection.
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WALL MOUNTING THE THEATER 
SOUND 
We recommend having this speaker professionally mounted.
By using the included wall mounting accessories, the speaker can be 
mounted onto a wall.

You will need
• 2 screws
• 2 anchors
• Level
• Manual or Power Screwdriver
• Pencil
• Tape Measure

1.  Use the TAPE MEASURE to decide how high you would like to hang 
the Theater Sound on the wall. The Theater Sound must be hung 
within 6 feet of an AC power outlet for the attached AC power cord to 
reach.

2.  Mark the position of the mounting screws on the wall using a pencil.
3.  Line the LEVEL up on both of your marks to ensure they are level. If 

they are not, adjust the marks as needed to make them level.
4.  After you’ve double checked your markings, drill holes in the wall 

suitable for the screws or anchors. Be sure to use the correct types of 
anchors and screws for your wall.

5. Screw the wall mounting screws into the anchors if necessary.
6. Use the LEVEL to check that the mounting screws are level.
7.  Slide the brackets of the Theater Sound onto the screws in the wall 

and make sure there is a firm and stable connection before letting go 
of the unit.

8.  Finally, use the LEVEL to confirm that the Theater Sound is level.
  612m m
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TROUBLESHOOTING
Problem: No power
Solution: Check that the power is switched on at the wall outlet.
Check if the power cord is properly connected to the power outlet.

Problem: No sound
Solution: Check that the volume control is NOT at minimum setting. 
Check that it is NOT set to mute.

Problem: No sound from Bluetooth first 
connection
Solution: Check if you have entered password or not. The password is 
“0000”.

Problem: Function disturbed
Solution: If none of the above solutions work, then switch off and unplug 
your Theater Sound. Leave it off for 2 minutes to reset, and then switch 
it back on. 

Problem: The remote control will not work
Solution: Inspect or replace the batteries. Make sure there are no ob-
stacles obscuring the front of the Speaker.
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MAINTENANCE
1. Do not use harsh or abrasive cleaning agents or solvents.
2. Do not attempt to disassemble your product.
3. Do not paint your product.
4. Do not drop, throw or try to bend your product.
5. Do not expose your product to open flames.

Technical Specifications
Size: 810mm (L) x 113.5mm (H) x 61mm (D)
Output power: 18W+18W
Standby power consumption: less than 1W

ESPAÑOL
ID del Bluetooth: F-3089N

Contraseña: 0000

INCLUYE:
• Theater Sound
• Mando a Distancia
• Cable de Audio de 3,5mm
• Cable RCA
• Adaptador Eléctrico
• 2 Tornillos de Montaje
• 2 Anclajes de Montaje
• Soporte de Pared
•   Guía del Usuario/ Tarjeta 

de Garantía
• Registro
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Conserve estas instrucciones.
•  No use esta unidad cerca del agua.
•  Límpiela sólo con un trapo ligeramente humedecido.
•  No bloquee las ranuras de ventilación.
•   Instale la unidad de acuerdo con la Guía de Inicio Rápido y con esta 

Guía del usuario.
•   Proteja el cable de alimentación de que no sea pisado o mordido, • 

particularmente en los enchufes, tomas de corriente, y en el punto por 
donde sale del aparato.

•  No deje que el cable de alimentación quede colgando por el extremo 
de la mesa.

•  Desenchufe la unidad cuando no la use durante largos periodos de 
tiempo.

Esta unidad ha sido fabricada de acuerdo con todas las regulaciones de 
seguridad. Los siguientes consejos de seguridad deberían salvaguardar 
a  los usuarios de un uso descuidado y de los peligros relacionados con 
tal uso.

•  Aunque este aparato ha sido fabricado cuidadosamente y comprobado 
rigurosamente antes de abandonar la fábrica, como con todos los 
electrodomésticos es posible que surjan problemas. Si percibe humo, 
una generación excesiva de calor o cualquier otro fenómeno anómalo, 

!

¡ADVERTENCIA! PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE INCEDIO O
DE DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA, NO EXPONGA LA UNIDAD A
LA LLUVIA NI A LA HUMEDAD. LA UNIDAD NO DEBE 
QUEDAR EXPUESTA A GOTEOS NI SALPICADURAS Y
NO DEBERÍA COLOCAR OBJETOS LLENOS DE LÍQUIDOS 
SOBRE O CERCA DE LA UNIDAD.

NOTA: No debería colocar llamas desprotegidas 
como velas cerca o debajo de la unidad.
!
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debería desconectar inmediatamente el cable de alimentación de la 
toma de corriente.

•  ¡Cerciórese de que la unidad está suficientemente ventilada! ¡Nunca 
la coloque al lado o debajo de las cortinas!

•  El enchufe del cable de corriente o la conexión eléctrica en el dis-
positivo se utilizan para desconectar el aparato, estos elementos de 
desconexión tienen que ser de fácil acceso.

•  Este equipo debería ser conectado solamente a una toma de corriente 
que se ajuste a las especificaciones de la etiqueta trasera - no intente 
conectarlo a otro tipo de alimentación.

•  La toma de corriente debe estar próxima al equipo y será de fácil ac-
ceso.

•  Para evitar sobrecarga, no comparta la misma toma de corriente con 
demasiados elementos o equipos diferentes.

•  Los aparatos con componentes Clase 1 deberán conectarse a tomas 
de corriente con protección de toma de tierra.

•  Manténgalo alejado de los roedores. A los roedores les encanta 
morder los cables eléctricos.

•  Agarre siempre del enchufe cuando vaya a desenchufar el cable de 
la toma de corriente. No tire del cable. Puede sobrecargar el cable y 
causar un cortocircuito.

•  Coloque la unidad de modo que nadie tropiece con el cable.
•  No coloque objetos pesados sobre el cable de alimentación, ya que 

pueden dañarlo.
•  Tenga en cuenta que los niños no puedan alcanzar ni tirar del cable de 

alimentación, para evitar lesiones.
•  No coloque la unidad junto a fuentes de calor. La carcasa y el cable 

podrían sufrir daños por el impacto del calor.
•  Evite colocar la unidad sobre superficies sujetas a vibraciones o 

golpes.
•  Cuando no esté en casa durante largo periodos de tiempo, desen-

chufe el cable de alimentación de la toma de corriente por motivos de 
seguridad.
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•  La unidad se calienta cuando está en funcionamiento. No coloque 
manteles ni mantas sobre la unidad para evitar el sobrecalentamiento.

•  No se taparán las ranuras de ventilación. No coloque la unidad cerca 
de radiadores. No la coloque bajo los rayos directos del sol. Cuando 
la coloque en una estantería deje 5cm (2 pulgadas) de espacio libre 
alrededor de toda la unidad.

•  No permita que entre agua ni humedad en la unidad. NO la utilice en 
áreas mojadas o húmedas como cuartos de baño, cocinas con vapor 
o cerca de piscinas.

•  No use esta unidad donde pueda ocurrir condensación de la hume-
dad.

•  Cualquier reparación debe ser efectuada solamente por personal 
cualificado.

•  Los líquidos derramados dentro de la unidad pueden ocasionar 
averías importantes. APAGUE el aparato y desconéctelo de la toma 
de corriente, luego consulte con una persona de mantenimiento cuali-
ficada antes de intentar usar la unidad otra vez.

•  NO abra la carcasa protectora. No hay piezas reparables por el usu-
ario en su interior. Usted puede invalidar la garantía.

•  Sólo personal cualificado debe realizar el mantenimiento de este 
aparato.

•  Cuide bien del mando a distancia, no lo deje caer.
•  Nunca coloque objetos calientes ni llamas desprotegidas sobre o 

cerca de la unidad.    Las altas temperaturas pueden derretir el plástico
  e iniciar un incendio.
•  Para limpiar la unidad, use una gamuza suave seca. NO use disolven-

tes o líquidos con base de gasolina. Para manchas persistentes, usted 
puede usar una gamuza humedecida con detergente diluido.
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¡BIENVENIDO!
Le damos la enhorabuena por la compra de la Barra de sonido Blue-
tooth de primera calidad Theater Sound. Theater Sound le permite 
reproducir contenido de audio desde un televisor, iPad, iPhone, iPod, 
Blackberry, teléfonos móviles, reproductores mp3, Tablets y PCs con 
capacidad Bluetooth, o desde cualquier dispositivo con una salida de 
audio de 3,5mm o RCA. 

Por favor lea la sección de Advertencias detenidamente antes de usar 
su Theater Sound.

NOTA:
Ventilación
Cuando coloque el Theater Sound en un armario de un sistema de 
entretenimiento, en una librería o en cualquier tipo de espacio cer-
rado, asegúrese de dejar al menos 2-3 pulgadas (10 cm) de espacio 
alrededor de la unidad par su ventilación. Si la unidad está encerrada 
en un espacio ajustado, sin ventilación, el calor generado puede ser un 
peligro potencial.

50-70mm
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PUESTA EN FUNCIONAMIENTO
Puesta en Funcionamiento de su Theater Sound
Enchufe el cable de alimentación en una toma de corriente estándar de 
3 patillas y de alimentación a la toma de corriente (si esta funciona a 
través de un interruptor).

  

Batería del Mando a Distancia
1. El mando a distancia usa 1 batería (pila-botón) “CR 2025” (incluida).
2. Quítele el protector transparente.
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SU THEATER SOUND
Características Principales
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Características Principales
1. Pantalla LCD
2.  Botón STANDBY presiónelo para ENCENDER  o APAGAR el Theater 

Sound
3.  SOURCE púlselo para cambiar entre AUX/Line, Bluetooth y FM
4. Botón MUTE púlselo para desactivar la salida de volumen.
5.  SENSOR REMOTO asegúrese de que esta área no está tapada ni 

bloqueada por ningún objeto.
6.  Indicador de Encendido: El LED indicador Bluetooth parpadeará 

mientras busca la señal Bluetooth. El LED indicador Bluetooth 
quedará permanentemente encendido cuando esté correctamente 
sincronizado.

7. VOL+ púlselo para subir el volumen
8. VOL- púlselo para bajar el volumen
9. Soporte de Montaje
10. Antena FM
11.  Conector de Entrada AUX/LINE: para conectar o el cable RCA o el 

cable auxiliar de 3,5mm
12. Conector de Entrada de Alimentación CC
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IDENTIFICACIÓN DEL MANDO 
A DISTANCIA
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Definición de los Controles
1.  Botón STAND BY Presiónelo para ENCENDER  o APAGAR el The-

ater Sound.
2.  CLOCK Púlselo para ajustar la hora.
3.  SOURCE Púlselo para cambiar entre AUX/Line, Bluetooth y radio 

FM.
4.  TUNE BACK Úselo para sintonizar la radio FM. Este botón es sólo 

para la radio.
5. VOL-  Púlselo para bajar el volumen.
6.  SEARCH DOWN Púlselo para navegar hacia abajo por las estacio-

nes radio.  Este botón es sólo para la radio.
7.  Botón EQ Púlselo para seleccionar el tipo de ecualización PLANA, 

ROCK, JAZZ, POP y CLASICA.
8.  Botón MUTE Púlselo para desactivar el volumen.
9. ALARM Púlselo para ajustar la hora de la alarma.
10.  SLEEP Púlselo varias veces para ajustar el temporizador de 

apagado auto.
11.  SEARCH UP Púlselo para navegar hacia arriba por las estaciones 

radio.  Este botón es sólo para la radio.
12.  3D Púlselo para activar y desactivar los efectos de sonido en 3D.
13.  MEM Púlselo varias veces para moverse por las estaciones memo-

rizadas.
14.  TUNE FORWARD Úselo para sintonizar la radio FM. Este botón es 

sólo para la radio.
15.  VOL + Púlselo para bajar el volumen.
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RADIO FM
Antena FM
Ajuste la antena de cable FM (incluida) para obtener la mejor señal de 
recepción.

Sintonizar la Radio FM
1. Pulse el botón STANDBY para encender el Theater Sound.
2. Pulse el botón SOURCE hasta seleccionar el modo Radio FM.
3.  Pulse el botón  o  en el mando a distancia para sintonizar la 

radio FM.

Oír una Estación de Radio Memorizada
1. Pulse el botón STANDBY para encender el Theater Sound.
2. Pulse el botón SOURCE hasta seleccionar el modo Radio FM.
3.  Use los botones Arriba y Abajo en el mando a distancia para moverse 

por las estaciones radio memorizadas.

Guardar una Estación Radio en la Memoria
1.  Siga las instrucciones para sintonizar la Radio FM.
2.  Después de sintonizar la estación deseada, pulse le botón MEM.
3.  Use los botones Arriba o Abajo en el mando a distancia para selec-

cionar una posición en la memoria.
4.  Pulse el botón MEM para guardar la estación radio actual en el 

número de memoria seleccionado.

Se pueden guardar hasta 20 estaciones en la memoria del Theater 
Sound.
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RELOJ, ALARMA Y TEMPORIZADOR 
DE APAGADO
Ajustar el Reloj
1. Pulse el botón STANDBY para apagar (modo en espera).
2. Pulse el botón CLOCK en el mando a distancia.
3. Las horas empezarán a parpadear en la pantalla.
4.  Use los botones  y   en el mando a distancia para ajustar las 

horas.
5.  Pulse otra vez el botón CLOCK en el mando a distancia. Los minutos 

empezarán a parpadear en la pantalla.
6.  Use los botones  y   en el mando a distancia para ajustar los 

minutos.
7. Pulse una vez más el botón CLOCK para terminar de ajustar la hora.

Ajustar el Temporizador de Apagado
1. Pulse el botón STANDBY para encender el Theater Sound.
2.  Pulse el botón SOURCE en el Theater Sound para cambiar a la 

fuente audio que desea oír.
3.  Pulse el botón SLEEP varias veces para ajustar el tiempo para el 

apagado automático.
4.  Una vez transcurrido el periodo establecido, el Theater Sound se 

apagará automáticamente.

Ajustar la Alarma
1. Pulse el botón STANDBY para encender el Theater Sound.
2. Ajuste el volumen al nivel deseado.
3. Pulse el botón STANDBY para apagarlo (modo en espera).
4. Pulse el botón ALARM en el mando a distancia.
5. Las horas de la alarma empezarán a parpadear en la pantalla.
6.  Use los botones  y   en el mando a distancia para ajustar las 

horas.
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7.  Pulse otra vez el botón ALARM en el mando a distancia. Los minutos 
empezarán a parpadear en la pantalla.

8.  Use los botones   y  en el mando a distancia para ajustar los 
minutos.

9. Espere 5 segundos para que se termine de configurar la alarma.
10. Aparecerá ALARM en la pantalla cuando la alarma esté habilitada.
11.  Mantenga pulsado el botón ALARM durante 2-3 segundos para 

cancelar la alarma.

UTILIZAR Y CONECTAR UN DISPOSI-
TIVO EXTERNO
Puede conectar dispositivos externos (iPad, iPhone, iPod, Smart-
phones, reproductores mp3, Tablets, PCs, televisores….etc.) al Theater 
Sound de diferentes maneras:
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Usando un Cable de Audio RCA
Conecte los extremos rojo y blanco del cable RCA incluido en las 
salidas RCA roja y blanca de su dispositivo de audio. Conecte la clavija 
auxiliar de 3,5mm del otro extremo del cable RCA en la entrada AUX IN 
situada en la parte trasera del Theater Sound.

Usando un Cable Auxiliar de 3,5mm
También puede conectar un dispositivo externo a su Theater Sound 
usando el conector de entrada AUX IN de la parte trasera de la unidad.
Para oír el dispositivo externo necesitará seleccionar AUX usando el 
botón SOURCE.

Una vez conectado el dispositivo, puede controlar la reproducción como 
lo haría normalmente.

Use los botones VOLUMEN+ y – en el dispositivo de audio para subir y 
bajar el volumen. 

Pulse el botón MUTE para desactivar la salida de sonido. Púlselo otra 
vez para recuperar el nivel de volumen anterior. 

TV

1

MEMU

------
2

Auricular Salida de Audio
CH (rojo)Izquierda (blanco) Bluetooth

Conectarse a otros Dispositivos de 
Audio Digitales

(Reproductor de MP3, reproductor móvil, MP4, etc)

Reproductor Móvil
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CONFIGURACIÓN BLUETOOTH
1.  Encienda el Theater Sound. Pulse el botón SOURCE y seleccione la 

función BT.
2.  El LED azul BT parpadeará 3 segundos y se detendrá durante 30 

segundos. Ahora está buscando el último dispositivo emparejado.
3.  Si no encuentra ningún dispositivo, el LED azul volverá a parpadear. 

En este momento, puede emparejar un nuevo dispositivo. Encienda 
un dispositivo con el Bluetooth habilitado como un iPod, iPhone, 
iPad, Blackberry, Smartphone, PC,…etc. Cuando un dispositivo está 
conectado y emparejado con el Theater Sound, este aparecerá con 
el nombre F-3089N. Introduzca la contraseña 0000 para conectar.

4.  Si la conexión de configuración inicial es correcta, la próxima vez que 
encienda el sistema de altavoces, se emparejará automáticamente 
con el último dispositivo con el que se conectó.

5.  Si no encuentra ningún dispositivo con Bluetooth habilitado, el LED 
azul BT no dejará de parpadear.

NOTA:
1.  El Theater Sound sólo se conecta a un dispositivo simultáneamente. 

Apague el Theater Sound para que se empareje con otro dispositivo 
con el Bluetooth habilitado.

2.  El alcance de la transmisión para el Theater Sound es el estándar de 
10m (32 pies).

3.  Puede tener interferencias durante la reproducción cuando usa la 
conexión Bluetooth cerca de otros dispositivos inalámbricos. Si la 
reproducción por Bluetooth da problemas, mueva el Theater Sound 
y el dispositivo de audio a una posición diferente, o utilice el cable de 
audio de 3,5mm para conectarlos.
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MONTAR EL THEATER SOUND EN LA 
PARED
Le recomendamos que un profesional le coloque este sistema de 
altavoces.
Usando los accesorios para montaje en la pared incluidos, el altavoz se 
puede colgar de una pared.

Necesitará
• 2 Tornillos
• 2 Anclajes (tacos)
• Un Nivel
• Un Destornillador Manual o Eléctrico
• Un Lápiz
• Una Cinta Métrica

1.  Use la cinta métrica para decidir a qué altura le gustaría colgar el 
Theater Sound en la pared. El Theater Sound debe estar colgado 
a menos de 6 pies (2m) de una toma de corriente para que pueda 
conectar su correspondiente cable de alimentación.

2.  Marque la posición en la que van a ir los tornillos de montaje usando 
el lápiz.

3.  Utilice el nivel en ambas marcas para asegurar que están horizon-
tales. Si no lo están, ajuste las marcas como sea necesario para que 
estén nivelados.

4.  Después de comprobar las marcas, taladre los orificios la pared para 
acomodar los tornillos o los anclajes (tacos). Asegúrese de que usa 
los anclajes (tacos) y tornillos correctos para su pared.

5.  Atornille los tornillos de montaje en sus anclajes si es necesario.
6.  Use el nivel para comprobar que los tornillos de montaje están nive-

lados.
7.  Deslice los soportes del Theater Sound sobre los tornillos de la pared 

y cerciórese de que hay un contacto firme y estable antes de dejar la 
unidad.
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8.  Finalmente, coloque el nivel sobre el Theater Sound para confirmar 
que está nivelado.

RESOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS
Problema: Sin alimentación.
Solución: Compruebe que la toma de corriente tenga alimentación. 
Compruebe que el cable de alimentación eléctrica está bien conectado 
en la toma de corriente.

Problema: No hay sonido.
Solución: Compruebe que el control de volumen no está al mínimo. 
Compruebe que NO tiene desactivada la salida de audio (MUTE).

Problema: No hay sonido desde la primera conex-
ión Bluetooth.
Solución:  Compruebe si ha introducido la contraseña. La contraseña es 
“0000”.

Problema: Funcionamiento errático.
Solución:  Si ninguna de las soluciones anteriores funciona, entonces 
apague su Theater Sound y desenchúfelo de la toma de corriente. 
Déjelo apagado durante 2 minutos para reinicializarlo, y luego vuelva a 
encenderlo.  

Problema: El mando a distancia no funciona.
Solución:  Inspeccione o reemplace la batería. Asegúrese de que no 
hay obstáculos bloqueando el frontal del altavoz.
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MANTENIMIENTO
1. No utilice agentes limpiadores agresivos o abrasivos, ni disolventes.
2. No intente desmontar su producto.
3. No pinte su producto.
4. No lo deje caer, no lo arroje, ni intente doblar su producto.
5. No exponga el producto a llamas desprotegidas.

Especificaciones Técnicas
Tamaño: 810mm (L) x 113.5mm (A) x 61mm (F)
Potencia de Salida: 18W+18W
Consumo de potencia en espera: menos de 1W

Identification Bluetooth : F-3089N
Mot de passe : 0000FRANÇAIS

COMPREND :
• Theater Sound
• Télécommande 
• Câble Audio 3.5mm
• Câble RCA 
• Adaptateur CA 
• 2 Vis de Montage 
• 2 Brides d’Ancrage
• Support de Fixation 
•  Guide de l’Utilisateur/

Carte de Garantie 
• Enregistrement

  

 

 

 
 

 

1

2

3
MUTE

SLEEP

STANDBY

ALARMCLOCK

MEM

3DSOURCE

EQ

UP

DOWN VOL+VOL

Theater Sound1. Câble Audio 3.5mm

2. Câble RCA

3. Adaptateur CA

Télécommande

Vis de Montage

Vis  2 pcs
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INFORMATION DE SÉCURITÉ
IMPORTANTES INFORMATIONS DE SÉCURITÉ – 
LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT AVANT L’UTILISATION.

!
Ce symbole indique qu’il y a d’importantes direc-
tives d’entretien dans la littérature accompagnant 
cette unité.

Ce symbole indique qu’un voltage dangereux 
constituant un risque de choc électrique est 
présent dans cette unité.



38

Gardez ces instructions.
• N’utilisez pas cette unité à proximité de l’eau.
• Ne nettoyez qu’avec un chiffon légèrement humide.
• Ne bloquez aucunes des aires de ventilation.
•  Installez selon les stipulations dans le guide de démarrage et ce guide 

de l’utilisateur.
•  Évitez de marcher sur le cordon d’alimentation ou de le pincer, particu-

lièrement aux fiches, au point où elles sortent de l’unité.
•  Ne laissez pas le cordon d’alimentation pendre d’un rebord de table.
•  Débranchez cette unité lorsqu’inutilisé pour une période de temps 

prolongée.

Cette unité a été produite selon les stipulations de sécurité courantes. 
Les trucs de sécurité suivants devraient sauvegarder les utilisateurs 
contre la négligence et les dangers associés à un tel usage.

•  Malgré le fait que cet appareil soit soigneusement fabriqué et vérifié 
vigoureusement avant de quitter la manufacture, comme tout appa-
reil électrique il est possible qu’un problème se développe. Si vous 
remarquez de la fumée, une intense chaleur ou tout autre phénomène 
inattendu, vous devriez débrancher la fiche de la prise de courant im-
médiatement.

•  Assurez-vous que l’unité reçoit suffisamment de ventilation! Ne placez 
jamais près ou sous des rideaux!

!

AVERTISSEMENT! AFIN DE RÉDUIRE LES RISQUES DE FEU 
OU DE CHOC ÉLECTRIQUE, N’EXPOSEZ PAS CETTE UNITÉ À 
LA PLUIE OU L’HUMIDITÉ. CETTE UNITÉ NE DOIT PAS ÊTRE 
EXPOSÉE AU DÉGOUTTEMENT ET AU GICLAGE ET AUCUN 
OBJET REPLI DE LIQUIDE NE DEVRAIT ÊTRE PLACÉ SUR LE 
DESSUS OU PRÈS DE CETTE UNITÉ.

NOTE : Aucune flamme nue, telle qu’une chandelle, 
ne devrait être placée près ou dessous l’unité.
!
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•  La prise principale ou la prise femelle est utilisée en tant que disposi-
tif de désaccouplage, le dispositif de désaccouplage doit demeurer 
opérable en tout temps.

•  Cet appareil ne devrait être branché qu’à une source de courant princi-
pale qui s’accorde avec celle mentionnée sur l’étiquette à l’arrière –ne 
tentez pas de le brancher à tout autre type de source de courant.

•  La prise de courant doit être installée à proximité de l’équipement et 
devrait être facilement accessible.

•  Pour éviter une surcharge, ne partagez pas la prise de courant avec 
trop d’autres items.

•  Un appareil de construction classe 1 doit être branché à la prise de 
courant ayant une connexion avec mise à la terre.

•  Gardez éloigné des rongeurs. Les rongeurs peuvent s’amuser à mor-
dre dans les conduits flexibles.

•  Tenez toujours la prise lorsque vous la retirez de la prise de courant. 
Ne tirez pas sur le conduit flexible. Le conduit flexible peut se sur-
charger et causer un court-circuit.

•  Installez l’unité afin que personne ne puisse s’enfarger dans le conduit 
flexible.

•  Ne placez pas d’objets lourds sur le conduit flexible, ce qui peut 
l’endommager.

•  Prenez note que le conduit flexible ne peut être atteint ou tiré pas de 
jeunes enfants, évitant les blessures.

•  N’installez pas l’unité près d’une source de chaleur. Le boitier et le 
conduit flexible pourrait être endommagés par l’impact de la chaleur.

•  Évitez de placer l’unité sur toute surface qui pourrait être susceptibles 
aux vibrations ou chocs.

•  Si vous quitté votre foyer pour une période de temps prolongée, dé-
branchez le câble CA pour des raisons de sécurité.

•  Cette unité devient chaude lorsqu’elle est en marche. Ne placez aucun 
drap ou couverture sur l’unité afin d’éviter une surchauffe.

•  Les trous de ventilation ne doivent pas être bloqués. N’installez 
pas près d’un radiateur. Ne placez dans la lumière directe du soleil. 
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Lorsque placée sur une tablette, laissez 5cm (2 pouces) d’espace libre 
tout autour de l’unité.

•  Ne laissez pas l’eau ou l’humidité pénétrer l’unité. Ne PAS utiliser dans 
des endroits humides tels qu’une salle de bain, une cuisine en vapeur 
ou près d’une piscine.

•  N’utilisez pas cette unité dans un endroit où une condensation pourrait 
prendre place.

•  Toute réparation doit être faite par un personnel qualifié seulement.
•  Des liquides renversés dans l’unité peuvent causer de graves dom-

mages. Éteignez l’appareil et débranchez la source de courant, 
consultez ensuite un employé de service qualifié avant de tenter de 
réutiliser l’unité.

•  Ne PAS retirer les couvercles de sécurité. Il n’y a aucune pièce utilis-
able ou commode à l’intérieur. Vous pourriez invalider la garantie.

•  Seul un personnel qualifié peut entretenir cet appareil.
•  Prenez bien soin de la télécommande, ne l’échappez pas.
•   Ne placez jamais d’objets chauds ou de flamme nue sur ou près 

de l’unité. Des températures élevées peuvent fondre le plastique et 
causer des feux.  

•   Pour nettoyer, utilisez un chiffon doux et sec. Ne PAS utiliser de fluides 
solvants ou à base de pétrole. Pour les taches rebelles, vous pouvez 
utiliser un chiffon humide avec du détergent dilué.
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BIENVENUE !
Félicitations pour l’achat de votre barre de son pour cinéma maison haut 
de gamme Bluetooth. Le Theater Sound vous permet de jouer un con-
tenu audio de votre téléviseur, iPad, iPhone, iPod, Blackberry, téléphone 
cellulaire adapté à Bluetooth, baladeur mp3, tablette, ordinateur ou tout 
autre dispositif ayant une sortie 3.5mm ou RCA.
Veuillez lire la section d’avertissement attentivement avant d’utiliser 
votre Theater Sound.

Note : 
Ventilation
Lorsque vous placez le Theater Sound sur un meuble audio-vidéo, une 
tablette, ou tout autre type d’espace fermé, assurez-vous de laisser au 
moins 2-3 pouces d’espace tout autour de l’unité pour la ventilation. Si 
l’unité est enfermée dans un espace restreint, sans ventilation, la chal-
eur produite peut causer un danger potentiel.

50-70mm
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INSTALLATION 
Installez votre Theater Sound 
Branchez le cordon d’alimentation dans une prise de courant murale à 
trois broches conventionnelle et allumez du mur (si le mur à un com-
mutateur).

La Batterie de la Télécommande 
1. La télécommande utilise une batterie “CR 2025” (inclut).
2. Retirez la feuille transparente.
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VOTRE THEATER SOUND 
Caractéristiques Définies 
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Caractéristiques Définies 
1. Voyant DEL 
2. Bouton STAND BY pour allumer ou éteindre le Theater Sound 
3. SOURCE Appuyez pour passer entre AUX/Ligne, Bluetooth, et FM
4. Bouton MUTE Appuyez pour mettre le volume en sourdine 
5.  TÉLÉCAPTEUR assurez-vous que cette aire n’est pas couverte ou 

bloquée par un objet 
6.  Interrupteur un Voyant: L’indicateur LED Bluetooth clignotera lors 

de la recherche du signal Bluetooth. L’indicateur LED Bluetooth res-
tera allumé en permanence lorsque la synchronisation s’est correcte-
ment effectuée.

7. VOL +  Appuyez pour monter le volume
8. VOL - Appuyez pour baisser le volume
9. Support de Fixation 
10. Antenne FM 
11.  AUX/LIGNE dans la prise Pour insérer soit un câble RCA ou un 

câble auxiliaire 3.5mm 
12. Entrée CC 
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EMPLACEMENTS DE LA 
TÉLÉCOMMANDE 
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Commandes définies 
1.  Bouton STAND BY Appuyez pour allumer ou éteindre le Theater 

Sound.
2. CLOCK Appuyez pour régler l’heure.
3.  SOURCE Appuyez pour passer entre AUX/Ligne, Bluetooth, et radio 

FM.
4.  SYNTONISER ARRIÈRE Appuyer pour syntoniser la radio FM. Ce 

bouton est pour la radio seulement.
5.  VOL- Appuyer pour baisser le volume.
6.  DOWN Appuyez pour naviguer les stations de radio en décroissance. 

Ce bouton est pour la radio seulement.
7.  Bouton EQ Appuyez pour choisir entre FLAT, ROCK, JAZZ, POP et 

CLASSIQUE.
8.  Bouton MUTE Appuyez pour mettre le volume en sourdine.
9.  ALARM Appuyez pour régler l’alarme.
10.  SLEEP Appuyez répétitivement pour régler la minuterie de veille.
11.  UP Appuyez pour naviguer les stations de radio en croissance. Ce 

bouton est pour la radio seulement.
12.  3D Appuyer pour activer et désactiver les effets sonores 3D.
13.  MEM  Appuyez pour naviguer parmi vos stations de radio sauvegar-

dées.
14.  SYNTONISER AVANT Appuyer pour syntoniser la radio FM. Ce 

bouton est pour la radio seulement.
15.   VOL +  Appuyez pour monter le volume.
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RADIO FM
 
Antenne FM 
Ajustez le connecteur d’antenne FM (inclut) pour une réception opti-
male.

Syntonisez la Radio FM 
1. Appuyez sur le bouton STANDBY pour allumer le Theater Sound.
2. Appuyez sur le bouton SOURCE pour passer en mode radio FM.
3.  Appuyez sur les boutons  ou  de la télécommande pour syn-

toniser la radio FM.

Écoutez une Station de Radio Sauvegardée 
1. Appuyez sur le bouton STANDBY pour allumer le Theater Sound.
2. Appuyez sur le bouton SOURCE pour passer en mode radio FM.
3.  Appuyez sur les boutons HAUT et BAS sur la télécommande pour 

naviguer parmi vos stations de radio sauvegardées.

Sauvegardez une Station de Radio 
1. Suivez les directives pour syntoniser la radio FM.
2.  Après avoir syntonisé la station de radio désirée, appuyez sur le 

bouton MEM.
3.  Appuyez sur les boutons HAUT et BAS sur la télécommande pour 

choisir un préréglage.
4.  Appuyez sur le bouton MEM pour sauvegarder la station de radio 

actuelle au préréglage choisi.

Jusqu’à 20 stations peuvent être sauvegardées dans la mémoire du 
Theater Sound.
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HORLOGE, ALARME ET MINUTERIE 
DE VEILLE 
Régler l’Horloge 
1. Appuyez sur le bouton STANDBY pour éteindre le courant.
2. Appuyez sur le bouton CLOCK de la télécommande.
3. L’heure sur l’afficheur commencera à clignoter.
4.  Appuyez sur les boutons  et  sur la télécommande pour régler 

l’heure.
5.  Appuyez encore une fois sur le bouton CLOCK de la télécommande. 

Les minutes sur l’afficheur commenceront à clignoter.
6.  Appuyez sur les boutons  et   sur la télécommande pour régler 

les minutes.
7.  Appuyez encore sur le bouton CLOCK pour terminer le réglage de 

l’horloge.

Régler la Minuterie de Veille 
1. Appuyez sur le bouton STANDBY pour allumer le courant.
2.  Appuyez sur le bouton SOURCE du Theater Sound pour passer à la 

source de minuterie de veille désirée.
3.  Appuyez sur le bouton SLEEP répétitivement pour régler la minuterie 

de veille.
4.  Après que la minuterie de veille expire, le Theater Sound s’éteindra 

automatiquement. 

Régler l’Alarme 
1. Appuyez sur le bouton STANDBY pour allumer le courant.
2. Ajustez le volume au niveau désiré.
3. Appuyez sur le bouton STANDBY pour éteindre le courant.
4. Appuyez sur le bouton ALARM de la télécommande.
5. L’heure de l’alarme commencera à clignoter.
6.  Appuyez sur les boutons  et  sur la télécommande pour régler 

l’heure.
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7.  Appuyez encore une fois sur le bouton ALARM de la télécommande. 
Les minutes commenceront à clignoter.

8.  Appuyez sur les boutons  et  sur la télécommande pour régler 
les minutes.

9.  Attendez 5 secondes pour terminer le réglage de l’alarme.
10.  ALARM apparaîtra sur l’afficheur lorsque l’alarme sera réglée.
11.  Appuyez sur le bouton ALARM et gardez en position pendant 2-3 

secondes pour annuler l’alarme.

OPÉRER ET BRANCHER DES DIS-
POSITIFS EXTERNES 
Vous pouvez brancher des dispositifs externes (iPad, iPhone, iPod, 
téléphones intelligents, baladeurs mp3, tablettes, ordinateurs, téléviseur 
…etc.) au Theater Sound de plusieurs façons.

Utiliser un Câble Audio RCA 
Branchez les embouts rouge et blanc du câble RCA inclut dans les 
sorties blanche et rouge RCA de votre dispositif audio. Branchez l’autre 
embout auxiliaire 3.5mm du câble RCA dans le AUX IN situé à l’arrière 
du Theater Sound.
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Utiliser le Câble Auxiliaire 3.5mm 
Vous pouvez également brancher un dispositif externe à votre Theater 
Sound en utilisant la prise AUX IN à l’arrière de l’unité.
Pour jouer votre dispositif externe, vous devrez choisir AUX en utilisant 
le bouton SOURCE.

Une fois le dispositif branché, vous pouvez contrôler la lecture tel que 
vous le feriez normalement.

Appuyer sur les boutons VOLUME + et – de votre dispositif audio pour 
monter ou baisser le volume.

Appuyer sur le bouton MUTE pour fermer le son. Appuyez-le une fois de 
plus pour retourner au niveau de volume précédent.

TV

1

MEMU

------
2

Casque Sortie Audio
CH (rouge)Gauche (blanc) Bluetooth

Connecter à d’autres périphériques audio numériques
(Lecteur MP3, lecteur portable, MP4, etc)

Lecteur Portable
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INSTALLATION BLUETOOTH 
1.  Allumez le Theater Sound. Appuyez sur le bouton SOURCE et choi-

sissez la fonction BT.
2.  Le voyant DEL BT bleu clignotera pendant 3 secondes et s’arrêtera 

pendant 30 secondes. Il est en train de chercher le dernier dispositif 
jumelé.

3.  Si aucun dispositif n’est trouvé, le voyant DEL bleu recommencera à 
clignoter. À ce moment, vous pourrez jumeler un nouveau dispositif. 
Allumez un dispositif adapté à Bluetooth tel que iPod, iPhone, iPad, 
Blackberry, téléphone intelligent, ordinateur …etc. Une fois le disposi-
tif branché et jumelé au Theater Sound, il affichera le nom F-3089N. 
Entrez le mot de passe 0000 pour vous connecter.

4.  Si la connexion initiale se fait avec succès, la prochaine fois qu’un 
haut-parleur sera allumé, le haut-parleur sera automatiquement 
jumelé au dernier dispositif auquel il fut connecté.

5.  Si aucun dispositif adapté à Bluetooth n’est trouvé, le voyant DEL BT 
bleu ne cessera de clignoter.

NOTE :
1.  Le Theater Sound ne se branche qu’à un dispositif à la fois. Éteignez 

le Theater Sound afin de le jumelé à un autre dispositif adapté à 
Bluetooth.

2.  La portée de transmission du Theater Sound est un standard de 10 
mètres ou 32 pieds.

3.  Une interférence peut prendre place durant la lecture quand vous 
utiliser la connexion Bluetooth près de d’autres dispositifs sans fil. Si 
la lecture par Bluetooth est problématique, bougez le Theater Sound 
et le dispositif audio vers un autre emplacement, ou utilisez le câble 
audio 3.5mm pour un raccordement fixe.
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MONTAGE MURAL DU THEATER 
SOUND 
Nous recommandons que ce haut-parleur soit monté professionnelle-
ment. En utilisant les accessoires de montage mural incluent, le haut-
parleur peut être monté sur un mur.

Vous Aurez Besoin de 
• 2 Vis
• 2 Ancrages 
• Niveau
• Tournevis Manuel ou Électrique 
• Crayon 
• Ruban à Mesurer 

1.  Utilisez le RUBAN À MESURER pour décider à quelle hauteur vous 
voulez suspendre le Theater Sound au mur. Le Theater Sound doit 
être suspendu à moins de 6 pieds d’une prise de courant CA pour 
que le cordon d’alimentation puisse la joindre.

2.  Marquez la position pour les vis de montage sur le mur avec le 
crayon.

3.  Alignez le NIVEAU au-dessus de vos marques afin d’assurer qu’elles 
sont nivelées. Si elles ne le sont pas, ajustez les marques au besoin 
pour les nivelées.

4.  Après avoir revérifiées vos marques, percez des trous dans le mur 
appropriés pour les vis et ancrages. Assurez-vous d’utiliser les bons 
types d’ancrages et de vis pour votre mur.

5.  Vissez les vis de montage mural dans les ancrages si nécessaire.
6.  Utilisez le NIVEAU pour vérifier que les vis de montage sont nivelées.
7.  Glissez les supports du Theater Sound contre les vis dans le mur et 

assurez-vous que la connexion est ferme et stable avant de relâcher 
l’unité.



53

8.  Finalement, utilisez le NIVEAU pour confirmer que le Theater Sound 
est nivelé.

DÉPANNAGE 
Problème : Pas de courant 
Solution : Vérifiez que le courant est allumé à la prise de courant.
Vérifiez que le cordon d’alimentation est adéquatement branché à la 
prise de courant.

Problème : Pas de son 
Solution : Vérifiez que le contrôle de volume n’est PAS à son plus bas. 
Vérifiez que le volume n’est PAS en sourdine.

Problème : Pas de son de la première connexion 
Bluetooth 
Solution : Vérifiez si vous avez entré le mot de passe ou non. Le mot de 
passe est “0000”.

Problème : Fonction dérangée 
Solution : Si aucunes des solutions ci-haut ne fonctionnent, fermez 
et débranchez le Theater Sound. Laissez-le se réinitialiser pendant 2 
minutes, et rallumez-le. 

Problème : La télécommande ne fonctionne pas 
Solution : Inspectez et remplacez les batteries. Assurez-vous qu’il n’y a 
aucun obstacle qui obscure le devant du haut-parleur.
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ENTRETIEN
1. N’utilisez pas d’agents nettoyants âcres ou abrasifs ou de solvants.
2. N’essayez pas de désassembler le produit.
3. Ne peignez pas le produit.
4. Ne pas échapper, lancer ou tenter de plier le produit.
5. Ne pas exposer le produit à une flamme nue.

Spécifications Techniques 
Grandeur : 810mm (L) x 113.5mm (H) x 61mm (P)
Courant sortie : 18W+18W
Consommation d’énergie en attente : moins de 1W
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All dreamGEAR/i.Sound products come with a limited warranty and have 
been subjected to a thorough series of tests to ensure the highest level of 
dependability and compatibility. It is unlikely that you will experience any 
problem, but if a defect should become apparent during the use of this 
product, dreamGEAR warrants to the original consumer purchaser that 
this product will be free from defects in material and workmanship for a 
period of 120 days from the date of your original purchase. If a defect 

covered by this warranty occurs, dreamGEAR, at its option, will repair or 
replace the product purchased at no charge. If a replacement is necessary 

and your product is no longer available, a comparable product may be 
substituted at the sole discretion of dreamGEAR.

This warranty does not cover normal wear and tear, abusive use or 
misuse, modification, tampering or by any other cause not related to either 
materials or workmanship. This warranty does not apply to products used 

for any industrial, professional or commercial purposes.

For service on any defective product under the 120-day warranty policy, 
please contact Consumer Support 

to obtain a Return Authorization Number. 

NOTE: dreamGEAR will not process any defective claims without 
a Return Authorization Number.

Consumer Support Hotline:
877-999-DREAM (3732) (U.S. and Canada only) or 

310-222-1045 (International)

Consumer Support Email: support@dreamgear.net

Websites: 
www.dreamgear.net

www.isound.net


